
TOWN OF FARMINGTON  
PLAN & ZONING COMMISSION  

MEETING MINUTES 
September 22, 2025 

 
Present for the hybrid meeting were Chair Halstead, Commissioners Sanford, St. Germain, 
Zarella and Alternate Commissioners Polsky and Koster. Town Planner Rutherford and Clerk 
Hansen along with Town Council liaison Wlodkowski (7:11pm.) were also present. The meeting 
was called to order at 7:04 p.m.  
 
Present in the Council Chambers were Chair Halstead, Commissioners Sanford, St. Germain, and 
Alternate Commissioners Polsky and Koster, Town Council liaison Wlodkowski, Town Planner 
Rutherford, and Clerk Hansen. 
 
Commissioner Zarella participated online. 
 
Commissioner Bandle, Canto and Alternate Commissioner Tucci were absent.  
 
Alternate Commissioner Polsky was seated as a voting member for Commissioner Bandle, and 
Alternate Commissioner Koster was seated as a voting member for Commissioner Canto.  
 
Secretary Sanford read the legal notice into the record.  
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
1600 New Britain Ave. LLC. – 1600 New Britain Avenue 
New post sign with lighting, NBOZ zone. 
 
Kyle Richards of The Metro Realty Group presented via Zoom the new traditional tavern style 
double-sided “1600 Trailside” post sign, the proposed “Office” and “Bike Trail” post ground 
signs, and the building address identifying placard wall signs. Mr. Richards also explained the 
need for the “Please Deliver Packages to the Clubroom” mailbox sign to be installed for 
Buildings 5 & 6. Mr. Richards reported that Buildings 1 & 2 are near completion and Certificate 
of Occupancy possibly ready to be issued in October 2025. The Commission asked questions 
regarding the locations for the proposed signs and Town Planner Rutherford explained that the 
entrance “1600 Trailside” post sign may be located within the first 20 feet from the property line 
closer to New Britain Avenue than shown on the plans. 
 
Upon a motion made and seconded (St.Germain/Polsky) it was unanimously 
 
VOTED: To approve the application by 1600 New Britain Ave. LLC. for signage, as presented, 
discussed, and on file in the Planning office, at 1600 New Britain Avenue with the condition to 
work with town staff for the final location of the entrance tavern style post sign.  
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RTX Corporation – 10 Farm Springs Road 
Site plan modification for new security entrance, PR zone. 
 
Henry Withers, Landscape Architect with the SLAM Collaborative presented the application for 
the security upgrades to the 10 Farm Springs Road complex. Mr. Withers thanked the 
Commission for the continued discussion to address drainage and lighting comments. Mr. 
Withers explained that the original rooftop unit split duct proposed for the guard station has been 
relocated to be installed at grade, in front of the guard house screened by the landscape plantings. 
The photometrics plan was recently submitted to the Planning Department staff for review. 
Town Planner Rutherford confirmed the change in the number of light fixtures; for two relocated 
poles and five new additional lights. The lights are the same model LED downlighting lights and 
posts within the complex. The lights are added to illuminate the new traffic patterns and 
driveways.  Mr. Withers stated that zero foot candles will spill over onto Farm Springs Road to 
meet the regulatory requirements. Mr. Withers also discussed the plan edits for including porous 
pavement, which will now eliminate the request to allow over 40% impervious coverage. The 
pervious pavement areas include the 10-car executive parking lot, the deferred parking area of 14 
spaces in the vicinity of the gate and driveway to 8 Farm Springs Drive and at the end of the 
proposed new rejection lane driveway.  
Andrew White, Civil Engineer from Tighe & Bond, spoke about the specifications for the 
proposed porous pavement areas and the site’s existing soil conditions. Mr. White stated that the 
stormwater drainage system will meet the state guidelines in providing water quality and 
infiltration for reducing peak flow to the watershed. Town Planner Rutherford stated that the 
calculated pervious pavement of 4.7% is within the maximum allotment for installation to reduce 
impervious coverage, and eliminate the need for a 5/6 vote for approval by the Commission.  
Ms. Rutherford stated that the 5/6 vote for a reduction to the 20’ landscaping buffer will still be 
required for the new differed parking area along the property line which is adjacent to the 8 Farm 
Springs Road office building parking lot. She also reviewed with the Commission the remaining 
requirements for Engineering comments to be addressed to the satisfaction of the staff including 
the stormwater calculations, light pole specifications, and more in-depth review of the recently 
submitted photometrics plan.  
 
Upon a motion made and seconded (St.Germain/Polsky) it was unanimously 
 
VOTED: To approve the RTX Corporation site plan modification application for new security 
entrance, differed parking, and proposed reduction in the required landscape buffer as presented, 
discussed, and on file in the Planning office for 10 Farm Springs Road, PR zone, with the 
condition the applicant continues to coordinate with and satisfy all staff Engineering comments.  
 
Town Plan & Zoning Commission 
Application for text amendment to the Zoning Regulations, Article I, Section 9. Definitions, 
Article II, Section 1. Residential 80, 40, 30 Zones (R80, R40, R30). A. Permitted Uses, Article 
IV, Section 8 Off Street Parking Standards, Section 8A. Parking on Residential Properties 
(Commercial Vehicle Parking), associated text edits to Section 8B and Section 13. 
 
Upon a motion made and seconded (St.Germain/Koster) it was unanimously 
 
VOTED: To accept application for text amendment to the Zoning Regulations, Article I, Section 
9. Definitions, Article II, Section 1. Residential 80, 40, 30 Zones (R80, R40, R30). A. Permitted 
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Uses, Article IV, Section 8 Off Street Parking Standards, Section 8A. Parking on Residential 
Properties (Commercial Vehicle Parking), associated text edits to Section 8B and Section 13 and 
schedule public hearing for Monday, October 27, 2025. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Chair Halstead explained the public hearing process and opened the hearing at 7:34pm.  
 
Morin Tree Service, LLC. – 55 Depot Place & 8280 Forest Street 
Application for special permit and site plan approval for proposed warehouse facility for storage 
of equipment for tree service company and areas of outside storage at 55 Depot Place & 8280 
Forest St., C1 zone. 
 
Attorney Robert Reeve, Law Offices of Scully, Nicksa, & Reeve, presented to the Commission 
the overview for the proposed new 6,000 square foot warehouse storage building to be utilized 
by Morin Tree Service, LLC. Attorney Reeve explained the 2019 original approval by the 
Commission for a smaller 2,000 square foot building only on the 55 Depot Place parcel, which 
was never constructed. Mr. Morin has since been able to acquire the adjacent vacant parcel 
located at 8280 Forest Street. Both parcels are accessed from Depot Place, adjacent to the rail 
trail, and within the Unionville village historically industrial corridor, C1 zoning district. 
 
Chadd Morin, 2nd generation Certified Arborist, owner and operator of Morin Tree Service, 
LLC., described to the Commission the need for the larger building and desire for the business to 
remain within the Town of Farmington. Mr. Morin explained the logistics of the operations 
including the orientation of the proposed warehouse building, which allows the trucks to back 
into the garage bays at the end of the day, and pull straight out in the morning. This will help 
mitigate any noise disturbance to the surrounding neighbors. Mr. Morin has spoken with the 
abutting neighbors and proposed an 8ft. tall wooden stockade fence with Green Giant Arborvitae 
landscaping to help mitigate the aesthetics and noise from the proposed business. 
 
Seamus Moran, Civil Engineer from H+H Engineering, reviewed with the Commission the 
submitted site layout plans. Mr. Moran shared the existing conditions plan for the site which 
includes minimal scrub vegetation, a gravel driveway, and an existing shed that will be removed 
during the construction of the new warehouse garage building. The new building will be located 
at the eastern edge of the combined two lots and will have a new gravel driveway and parking 
area. Parking will include six new parking spaces with one dedicated as a handicapped accessible 
parking space with a concrete walkway to the front door of the building. A chain link security 
fence with gate will be installed at the Depot Place driveway and along the western property 
boundary. The stockade fence will be located along the southern and eastern property boundary, 
which is adjacent the residential properties of 1 Bari Lane, 111 Forest Street, 95 Forest Street, 81 
Forest Street and 67 Forest Street. 
 
Mr. Moran then discussed the stormwater management system, which includes a new rain garden 
and an onsite underground infiltration system which will be constructed to state and town 
guidelines. The site is serviced by sewer and water, and the new warehouse building will include 
a 300 gallon oil/water separator. The property will have underground electric lines, and Mr. 
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Moran described the 12ft. wide emergency gravel access drive as requested by Eversource to 
access the easement area. Mr. Moran then described the soil and erosion control plan.  
 
The Commission asked if there are easements over the property from the historic railroad use. 
Mr. Morin explained if he receives approval from the Commission, he will then require approval 
from the State of Connecticut Department of Transportation Rails Division for the 18ft. wide 
access driveway extension and water line extension into the property from Depot Place.  
 
The Commission asked about outside storage of materials. Mr. Morin stated that there will be 
stockpile areas for logs and woodchips in the northwestern portion of the property; not on the 
stormwater management system. 
 
The Commission asked about the hours of operation; Mr. Morin responded that normal business 
hours were originally approved for Monday – Saturday 7:00am. – 6:00pm. with the 
understanding that the business is a 24 hour service for emergency storm response as needed.  
 
The Commission asked about the proposed setback reduction from 40ft. to 30 ft. along the 
eastern property line and the reduction in the required quantity of landscape buffer plantings. Mr. 
Morin explained that the proposed location for the warehouse building is for the ease of 
maneuvering trucks and trailers on a day-to-day basis, which requires a reduction in the eastern 
landscape buffer width.  Mr. Morin also noted that because of the sanitary sewer easement along 
the south property line, new plantings cannot be installed in this area of the property. Instead, he 
is proposing the installation of the 8ft. stockade fence and Green Giant Arborvitae hedge. Mr. 
Morin stated that the finished side of the stockade fence will be facing to the neighbors.  
 
Chair Halstead opened the hearing to public comment at 7:56pm.  
 
Marie Perusse and Diane Fazzina of 65 Forest Street, Unionville were originally concerned about 
any truck traffic from 8280 Forest Street accessing along Forest Street, but when they realized 
that the project will only utilize vehicular access from Depot Place they stated that they are in 
support of the proposal and understand any reasonable noise that will occur from the operations 
of the business.  
 
Heidi Tuttle of 111 Forest Street spoke in favor of the project and appreciated Mr. Morin 
working with the neighborhood and for providing a privacy and sound buffer along her property 
line. Ms. Tuttle explained that along the Bari Lane property is a narrow woodland area and then 
the parking lot for the residential development so the proposed new warehouse building will be 
abutting the woods and parking area for those residents.  
 
There were no other public comments offered in support or opposition from those attending in 
the Council Chambers or online.  
 
Town Planner Rutherford read into the record the written correspondence submitted by the 
applicant from Myles Altimus of 67 Forest Street, Unionville in support of the project, as well as 
a letter from Gregory Gianfriddo of H&S Truck Repair, 47 Depot Place, Unionville in support 
and acknowledgement to work together with Morin Tree Service if the application is approved, 
for utility and construction easements. 
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The Commission asked a question about the equipment that is used by Morin Tree Service. Mr. 
Morin responded that they specialize in tree preservation and large tree removal which require 
chip trucks, aerial spider lifts, and specific machines to carry out that work. The proposed new 
warehouse building is designed to accommodate the storage of this equipment. Mr. Morin also 
stated that the business is a year round operation that only specializes in tree service and not 
general landscaping or snow plowing services.  
 
The Commission asked about lighting, Mr. Morin responded that the gravel parking area will not 
have lights but there will be some down facing security lighting placed on the building.  
 
Ms. Rutherford suggested that any proposed lighting be placed on a motion sensor and timer to 
accommodate lighting needs for emergency calls. 
 
Chair Halstead closed the public hearing at 8:16pm.  
 
Upon a motion made and seconded (St.Germain/Sanford) it was unanimously 
 
VOTED: To approve the Morin Tree Service, LLC application for special permit and site plan 
for proposed warehouse facility for storage of equipment for tree service company and areas of 
outside storage, as presented, discussed, and as on file in the Planning office for 55 Depot Place 
& 8280 Forest St., C1 zone, with the condition to continue to coordinate with, and satisfy all 
current and previous staff Engineering comments. The motion was amended and unanimously 
approved to include the proposed reduction in the required landscape buffer width and quantity 
of plantings as presented, discussed, and on file in the Planning office. 
 
Chair Halstead commended the applicant for thoughtful collaboration and cooperation with the 
neighbors. 
 
PLANNER’S REPORT  
 
Haiping Chen / U.Nails – 1051 Farmington Avenue 
Town Planner Rutherford shared with the Commission that the new tenant is installing ½” thick 
black PVC 3D block letters over the entrance. The sign is 4.6 sf and externally illuminated by an 
existing lightbar. The Commission concurred formal permitting with TPZ is not required and this 
sign application can proceed to building permit with staff review.  
 
Mama Khang’s / Green Tea – 979 Farmington Avenue 
Town Planner Rutherford shared with the Commission that Green Tea will be operating at the 
Mama Khang’s location and would like to update the exterior signs. The replacement panel 
building sign is proposed to be 29.5 sf. The replacement 7.5 sf. panel in the roadside monument 
sign will also be replaced. The Commission concurred formal permitting with TPZ is not 
required, and the applicant can proceed to building permit. 
 
Review Affordable Housing numbers 
Town Planner Rutherford followed up from the previous TPZ meeting question regarding the 
2024 Affordable Housing Appeals List. The appeals list is generated in March of each year with 
the updated data collected from July 1 – June 30 of the prior fiscal year. The housing 
denominator benchmark is derived from the collected 2020 census information. Ms. Rutherford 
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shared that Farmington is a non-exempt municipality at an 8.88% affordable rate.  The new 
housing constructed at 80 & 90 South Road will be included in our 2025 calculation and she 
reported that she expected the percentage to increase to approximately 9.3%.  In response to a 
Commissioner question, Ms. Rutherford provided a brief explanation of 8-30g and the 10% 
affordable housing threshold to reach an exempt status.  
 
CRCOG Housing Meeting 
Town Planner Rutherford reminded the Commission about the Capitol Region Council of 
Governments (CRCOG) Fall Housing Conversations scheduled 7:00pm. – 8:30pm. for 
Wednesday, September 24, 2025 and/or Thursday, October 16, 2025. Ms. Rutherford intends to 
attend the Wednesday, September 24, 2025 meeting being held at the Calendar House Senior 
Center, 388 Pleasant Street, Southington, CT. 
 
MINUTES 

 
September 8, 2025 Meeting Minutes 
 
Upon a motion made and seconded (Sanford/Polsky) it was unanimously 
 
VOTED: to approve the September 8, 2025 Town Plan & Zoning Commission meeting minutes. 
 
The meeting was adjourned 8:48pm. 
 
LDH 


